

## Extended Postpartum (PP) CE Examples Chart

**Example 1**: Sonya, 25-years-old, submits an application requesting Pregnant Women coverage on

05/12/2022. Sonya reports her estimated due date is 11/21/2022 and has a gross monthly income (after

pre-tax deductions) of 130% of the FPL. Based on her IBU and monthly income, Sonya is approved for

PLN/PW.

| Example #1             | Application Date | Estimated Due Date | PP End-Date/Review Due |
|------------------------|------------------|--------------------|------------------------|
| <b>Current Policy:</b> | 5/12/2022        | 11/21/2022         | 1/31/2023              |
| Extended PP Policy:    |                  |                    | 11/30/2023             |

**Example 2:** On 06/15/2022, Jocelyn submits an application and reports a pregnancy ending 05/15/2022. She answers "yes" to requesting prior medical. With a monthly income of 130% of the FPL and IBU,

Jocelyn is approved for PLN/PW.

| Example #2             | Application Date | Estimated Due Date | PP End-Date/Review Due |
|------------------------|------------------|--------------------|------------------------|
| <b>Current Policy:</b> | 6/15/2022        | 05/15/2022         | 7/31/2022              |
| Extended PP Policy:    |                  |                    | 05/31/2023             |

**Example 3:** In January 2023, Abigail submitted an application and reported her pregnancy ended on

09/15/2022. There is no prior medical requested. The application is processed and is later denied due to

excess income. Abigail is not eligible for extended PP coverage due to not receiving Medicaid or CHIP

while pregnant.

| Example #3                 | Application Date | Estimated Due Date | PP End-Date/Review Due |
|----------------------------|------------------|--------------------|------------------------|
| <b>Current Policy:</b>     | 01/02/2023       | 09/15/2022         | Denied – Excess Income |
| <b>Extended PP Policy:</b> |                  |                    | Denied – Excess Income |

**Example 4:** On 03/25/2022, an online application was received requesting coverage for 16-year-old Cara. Prior to approval, Cara's mother calls to report Cara is pregnant with an estimated due date of 05/14/2022. Case processing continues and Cara is approved on CHIP effective 04/02/2022. In July 2022,

Cara calls the KanCare Clearinghouse and reports a new pregnancy with an estimated due date of

01/18/2023. Two months later, notification is received that Cara's second pregnancy has ended.

| Example #4a – 1 <sup>st</sup> Pg. | Application Date | Estimated Due Date | PP End-Date/Review Due |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|--------------------|------------------------|
| Current Policy:                   | 03/25/2022       | 05/14/2022         | 04/30/2023             |
| Extended PP Policy:               |                  |                    | 05/31/2023             |

\*No end-date was provided for 1<sup>st</sup> pregnancy. PP-End Date is based on information known when application was processed on 04/02/2022. Current policy for CHIP recipients does not include postpartum eligibility. All other policies apply. \*

| Example #4b – 2 <sup>nd</sup><br>Pg. | Application Date | Estimated Due Date | PP End-Date/Review Due |
|--------------------------------------|------------------|--------------------|------------------------|
| <b>Current Policy:</b>               | Active Recipient | 01/18/2023         | 04/30/2023             |
| <b>Extended PP Policy:</b>           |                  |                    | 09/30/2023             |

\* Current policy for CHIP recipients does not include postpartum eligibility. All other policies apply. \*

**Example 5**: The Overdue Pregnancy Report is being processed for Tatum who reported an estimated

due date of 02/25/2022 and is currently receiving PLN/PW. Effective 04/01/2022, the State of Kansas

elects to extend PP coverage from 2 months to 12 months.

| Example #5                 | Application Date | Estimated Due Date | PP End-Date/Review Due |
|----------------------------|------------------|--------------------|------------------------|
| Current Policy:            | Active Recipient | 02/25/2022         | 04/30/2022             |
| <b>Extended PP Policy:</b> |                  |                    | 02/28/2023             |

**Example 6**: A PW application is submitted on 06/06/2022 for 35-year-old Ember. Ember is approved for

CTM on 06/01/2022-05/31/2023. Ember did not provide an estimated due date, however, called into

the KanCare Clearinghouse on 12/20/2022 and reported her pregnancy ending on 12/15/2022. As

Ember's extended PP eligibility period is beyond the original review due month, her first renewal will be

12 months from the end of her extended PP eligibility period.

| Example #6          | Application Date | Estimated Due Date | Renewal Date |
|---------------------|------------------|--------------------|--------------|
| Current Policy:     | 05/31/2022       | 12/15/2022         | 04/30/2023   |
| Extended PP Policy: |                  |                    | 12/31/2023   |

**Example 7**: On 04/17/2022, an online application was received requesting coverage for 18-year-old Vanessa by her father. Prior to case processing, Vanessa calls in and reports she is pregnant with an estimated due date of 12/11/2022. Case processing is completed on 05/12/2022 and Vanessa is approved on CHIP. Vanessa will also turn 19 on 12/02/2022.

| Example #7             | Application Date | Estimated Due Date | PP End-Date/Review Due |
|------------------------|------------------|--------------------|------------------------|
| <b>Current Policy:</b> | 04/17/2022       | 12/11/2022         | 12/31/2022             |
| Extended PP Policy:    |                  |                    | 12/31/2023             |

\*Current policy for CHIP recipients does not include postpartum eligibility. All other policies apply. \*

Two Scenarios may occur when birth of baby is reported:

- 1) Baby is reported when Vanessa submits an application for herself and the baby. A new case is registered and processed accordingly as Vanessa has applied on her own behalf and is no longer considered a minor.
- 2) Baby is reported via phone by Vanessa's father. Coverage will remain on existing case through postpartum end-date/review date or when Vanessa applies for herself and baby.